FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
(W)
REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

8-Pin Plastic SOIC (R) 45°C/W 165°C/W
8-Pin Plastic Mini-DIP (N) 50°C/W 99°C/W
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range Option*
AD834JN 0°C to +70°C N-8
AD834JR 0°C to +70°C R-8
AD834JR-REEL 0°C to +70°C R-8
AD834AQ –40°C to +85°C Q-8
AD834SQ/883B –55°C to +125°C Q-8
AD834S Chips Chips
*N = Plastic DIP; Q = Cerdip; R = Small Outline IC (SOIC) Package.
CONNECTION DIAGRAM
Small Outline (R) Package
Plastic DIP (N) Package
Cerdip (Q) Package
METALIZATION PHOTOGRAPH
CHIP DIMENSIONS AND BONDING DIAGRAM
Dimensions shown in inches and (mm).
Contact factory for latest dimensions.
OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
Dimensions shown in inches and (mm).
Small Outline (R) Package Cerdip (Q) Package
AD834–Typical Characteristics
REV. B–4–
Figure 1. Mean-Square Output
vs. Frequency
Figure 2. AC Feedthrough
vs. Frequency
Figure 3. Total Harmonic Distortion
vs. Frequency
Figure 1. Figure 1 is a plot of the mean-square output versus
frequency for the test circuit of Figure 5. Note that the rising
response is due to package resonances.
Figure 2. For frequencies above 1 MHz, ac feedthrough is
dominated by static nonlinearities in the transfer function and
the finite offset voltages. The offset voltages cause a small frac-
tion of the fundamental to appear at the output, and can be
nulled out.
Figure 3. THD data represented in Figure 3 is dominated by
the second harmonic, and is generated with 0 dBm input on the
ac input and +1 V on the dc input. For a given amplitude on the
ac input, THD is relatively insensitive to changes in the
dc input amplitude. Varying the ac input amplitude while
maintaining a constant dc input amplitude will affect THD
performance.
Figure 4. Test Configuration for Measuring AC
Feedthrough and Total Harmonic Distortion
Figure 5. The squarer configuration shown in Figure 5 is used
to determine wideband performance because it eliminates the
need for (and the response uncertainties of) a wideband mea-
surement device at the output. The wideband output of a
squarer configuration is a fluctuating current at twice the input
frequency with a mean value proportional to the square of the
input amplitude.
By placing capacitors C3/C5 and C4/C6 across load resistors R1
and R2, a simple low-pass filter is formed, and the mean-square
value is extracted. The mean-square response can be measured
using a DVM connected across R1 and R2.
Figure 5. Bandwidth Test Circuit
Figure 6. Low Frequency Test Circuit
AD834
REV. B –5–
BASIC OPERATION
Figure 7 is a functional equivalent of the AD834. There are
three differential signal interfaces: the voltage inputs X =